interest rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations
in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial
position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result
of such changes, but may also reduce or create losses in the event
that unexpected movements occur.

80

INTERNATIONAL BANK
FOR ECONOMIC
CO-OPERATION

(EUR thousand)

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r 2

01
7

1. About the Bank

2. Statement of the Chairman of the
IBEC Board of Management

3. Most Important Events of 2017

4. 2017 in Figures

5. Active Operations

6. Funding Base

7. Client Services

8. Partner Network

9. Participation in Business Community
Events

10. Risk Management

11. Internal Audit

12. Priorities for 2018

13. Council of the IBEC

14. Board of Management of the IBEC

15. Management of the IBEC

16. Contacts

17.

IBEC’s Annual Financial Statements for
2017 According to IFRS Accompanied by
the Independent Auditor’s Report

Interest rate risk is managed primarily by monitoring changes of interest rates. A summary of the interest gap position for major financial
instruments is as follows:

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

2017 2016

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

100 bp parallel rise 271 271 397 397

100 bp parallel fall (271) (271) (431) (431)

Average effective interest rates
The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2017 and 2016. These
interest rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

2017 2016

Average effective interest rate, % Average effective interest rate, %

Euro US dollar Russian
rouble

Other
currencies

Euro US dollar Russian
rouble

Other
currencies

Interest bearing assets

Current accounts with banks in IBEC member
countries (0.27%) (0.19%) – (0.09%) (0.49%) (1.50%) – (0.75%)

Available-for-sale investment securities:
- held by the Bank

2.86%

6.98%

–

2.31%

3.31%

5.19%

12.25%

3.22%

- pledged under sale and repurchase
agreements – 3.00% – – 2.62% 3.00% – –

Held-to-maturity investment securities 3.08% – – – – – – –

Amounts due from credit institutions 2.18% 4.28% 7.68% – 2.50% 1.67% 10.28% –

Corporate lending 6.27% 7.00% – – 6.50% 7.00% – –

Consumer lending 3.00% – – – 3.00% – – –

Interest bearing liabilities

Balances from credit institutions

Term loans and depositsfrom banks of the
IBEC member countries – 1.83% 8.00% – 0.35% 1.07% – –

Correspondent accounts with banks in
IBEC member countries and other credit
insitutions

(0.50%) – 2.82% – – – – –

Customer accounts – – 6.50% – – – – –

81

INTERNATIONAL BANK
FOR ECONOMIC
CO-OPERATION

(EUR thousand)

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r 2

01
7

1. About the Bank

2. Statement of the Chairman of the
IBEC Board of Management

3. Most Important Events of 2017

4. 2017 in Figures

5. Active Operations

6. Funding Base

7. Client Services

8. Partner Network

9. Participation in Business Community
Events

10. Risk Management

11. Internal Audit

12. Priorities for 2018

13. Council of the IBEC

14. Board of Management of the IBEC

15. Management of the IBEC